## ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 29

(By Mr. Campbell) Passed March 11, 1931

In Effect Minetig days from Passage

.

ENROLLED BILL

MAN Passage.

effect

Takes

Originated in the

House of Delegates

5

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Ohairman House Committee.

Olerk.

(H. B. No. 29)

[Passed March 11, 1931; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact section four of article five of chapter eighteen of the official code of West Virginia, relating to district boards of education and their compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section four of article five of chapter eighteen of the official code of West Virginia, be and the same is amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Section 4. The district board of education shall hold its reg-2 ular meetings on the first Monday in July, the second and 3 fourth Tuesdays in August, and, when the schools are in session, 4 on the fourth Saturday of each calendar month or other regular 5 days in the fourth week of the month to be agreed upon by the 6 board, all such meetings to be held at a place to be designated 7 by the board at its first meeting held on the first Monday in 8 July in each year. Upon the call of the president or of the

## 2 [Enrolled H. B. No. 29

## Jacok D. Dmith

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

9 two school commissioners, boards of education may hold other 10 meetings, but no business shall be transacted at any called meet-11 ing except such as may be designated in the call therefor, of 12 which all the members have had notice.

13 A majority of all the members of a board of education shall
14 constitute a quorum and such board shall not transact any official
15 business except when assembled as a board.

15aEach member of a board of education shall be entitled to re-15b ceive, as compensation for his service, three dollars a day for 16 each day spent in the performance of his official duties: Pro-17 vided, however, That no president of a board of education shall 18 receive pay for more than fifteen days, and no commissioner 19 shall receive pay for more than twelve days, in any year: Pro-20 vided further, That in districts employing two hun-21 dred teachers or more, in counties having a population of more 22 than one hundred fifty thousand, the president of a board of 23 education shall be entitled to receive, as compensation for his 24 services, five hundred dollars per annum, and in districts em-25 ploying two hundred teachers or more, each member of a board 26 of education shall be entitled to receive, as compensation for his 27 services, the sum of four hundred dollars per annum.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby 28 29 repealed. Senate L'LL eaker of the House of Delegates. 2 Clerk of the House of Delegates. 4 President of the Senate. Committee Clerk of the Senate. hairman House The within is.. ereto this. Į ....... day of. 1931 Governor. Filed in the office of the Samuer at bare of West Virginia Mich 8,19 GEORGE W. SHARE, Smithing of State.

3

CORRECTLY ENROLLED